Journal of Network Intelligence ©2025 ISSN 2414-8105 (Online)
Taiwan Ubiquitous Information Volume 10, Number 1, February 2025
Enhanced Differential Evolution: A Novel Strategy
for Global Optimization and Its Application to
Optimal Microgrid Planning
Jin-Yang Lin, Xiang-Yu Shi, Xi Zhu, Jun-De Lin
Research Center for Microelectronics Technology
Fujian University of Technology, Fuzhou 350118, China

10.3390/sym14010168.
Enhanced Differential Evolution: A Novel Strategy for Global Optimization and Its Application 17
[3] T.-K. Dao, T.-T. Nguyen, V.-T. Nguyen, and T.-D. Nguyen, “A Hybridized Flower Pollination
Algorithm and Its Application on Microgrid Operations Planning,” Applied Sciences, vol. 12, no. 13,
6487, 2022
[4] S. Sen and V. Kumar, “Microgrid control: A comprehensive survey,” Annual Reviews in control. vol.
45, pp. 118-151, 2018.
[5] A. K. Raji and D. N. Luta, “Modeling and optimization of a community microgrid components,”
Annual Reviews in control. vol. 45, pp. 118-151, 2018.
[6] H. Farhangi and G. Joós, Microgrid planning and design: a concise guide, John Wiley Sons. 2019.
[7] S.-A. Amamra, H. Ahmed, and R. A. El-Sehiemy, “Firefly algorithm optimized robust protection
scheme for DC microgrid,” Electric Power Components and Systems. vol. 45, no. 10, pp. 1141-1151,
2017.
[8] T.-T. Nguyen, T.-K. Dao, T.-T.-T. Nguyen, and T.-D. Nguyen, “An Optimal Microgrid Operations
Planning Using Improved Archimedes Optimization Algorithm,” IEEE Access. vol. 10, pp. 67940-
67957, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3185737.
[9] T.-Y. Wu, A. Shao, and J.-S. Pan, “CTOA: Toward a Chaotic-Based Tumbleweed Optimization
Algorithm,” Mathematics, vol. 11, no. 10, 2339, 2023.
[10] T.-Y. Wu, H. Li, and S.-C. Chu, “CPPE: An Improved Phasmatodea Population Evolution Algo-
rithm with Chaotic Maps,” Mathematics, vol. 11, no. 9, 1977, 2023.
[11] T.-Y. Wu, Y.-Q. Lee, C.-M. Chen, Y. Tian, and N. A. Al-Nabhan, “An enhanced pairing-based au-
thentication scheme for smart grid communications,” Journal of Ambient Intelligence and Humanized
Computing, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s12652-020-02740-2.
[12] T. T. Nguyen, T. G. Ngo, T. K. Dao, and T. T. T. Nguyen, “Microgrid Operations Planning Based
on Improving the Flying Sparrow Search Algorithm,” Symmetry. vol. 14, no. 1, 168, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.3390/sym14010168.
[13] C.-H. Wang, T.-T. Nguyen, J.-S. Pan, and T.-K. Dao, “An optimization approach for potential
power generator outputs based on parallelized firefly algorithm,” Smart Innovation, Systems and
Technologies, vol. 64. 2017, Springer, Cham, doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-50212-0 36
[14] T.-T. Nguyen, T.-D. Nguyen, and V.-T. Nguyen, “An Optimizing Pulse Coupled Neural Network
based on Golden Eagle Optimizer for Automatic Image Segmenta-tion,” Journal of Information
Hiding and Multimedia Signal Processing, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 155-164, 2022.
[15] L. Kang, R. Chen, N. Xiong, Y. Chen, Y. Hu, and C. Chen, “Selecting Hyper-Parameters of Gaussian
Process Regression Based on Non-Inertial Particle Swarm Optimization in Internet of Things,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 59504-59513, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2913757.
[16] T.-T. Nguyen, H.-J. Wang, T.-K. Dao, J.-S. Pan, J.-H. Liu, and S.-W. Weng, “An Improved Slime
Mold Algorithm and Its Application for Optimal Operation of Cascade Hydropower Stations,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, p. 1, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3045975.
[17] C.-M. Chen, S. Lv, J. Ning, and J. M.-T. Wu, “A Genetic Algorithm for the Waitable Time-Varying
Multi-Depot Green Vehicle Routing Problem,” Symmetry, vol. 15, no. 1, 124, 2023.
[18] J.-S. Pan, T.-K. Dao, T.-T. Nguyen, S.-C. Chu, and T.-S. Pan, “Dynamic Diversity Population based
Flower Pollination Algorithm for Multimodal Optimization,” Nguyen, N.T., Trawiński, B., Fujita,
H., Hong, TP. (eds) Intelligent Information and Database Systems, ACIIDS 2016. Lecture Notes in
Computer Science, Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, vol. 9621, 2016, doi.org/10.1007/978-3-662-49381-
6 42.
[19] T. K. Dao, T. S. Pan, T. T. Nguyen, and S. C. Chu, “Evolved Bat Algorithm for solving the
Economic Load Dispatch problem,” Advances in Intelligent Systems and Computing, vol. 329, pp.
109-119, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-12286-112, 2015.
[20] T. Dao, J. Yu, T. Nguyen, and T. Ngo, “A Hybrid Improved MVO and FNN for Identifying Col-
lected Data Failure in Cluster Heads in WSN,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 124311-124322, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3005247.
[21] Y. Shi and R. Eberhart, “A modified particle swarm optimizer,” in 1998 IEEE International Con-
ference on Evolutionary Computation Proceedings. IEEE World Congress on Com-putational Intel-
ligence (Cat. No.98TH8360), 1998, pp. 69-73, doi: 10.1109/ICEC.1998.699146.
[22] R. Storn and K. Price, “Differential Evolution - A Simple and Efficient Heuristic for Global Opti-
mization over Continuous Spaces,” Journal of Global Optimization, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 341-359, 1997,
doi: 10.1023/A:1008202821328.
[23] D. Karaboga and B. Basturk, “Artificial Bee Colony (ABC) Optimization Algorithm for Solving
Constrained Optimization Problems,” Foundations of Fuzzy Logic and Soft Computing, vol. 4529,
2007, pp. 789-798.
18 J.-Y. Lin, X.-Y. Shi, X. Zhu, J.-D. Lin and T.-T. Nguyen
[24] G. Dhiman and V. Kumar, “Seagull optimization algorithm: Theory and its applications for large-
scale industrial engineering problems,” Knowledge-Based Systems, vol. 165, pp. 169-196, 2019.
[25] S. Mirjalili, S. M. Mirjalili, and A. Lewis, “Grey Wolf Optimizer,” Advances in Engineering Software,
vol. 69, pp. 46-61, Mar. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.advengsoft.2013.12.007.
[26] P. Hu, J.-S. Pan, and S.-C. Chu, “Improved Binary Grey Wolf Optimizer and Its ap-
plication for feature selection,” Knowledge-Based Systems, vol. 195, p. 105746, 2020, doi:
[27] Z. Meng, J. S. Pan, and K. K. Tseng, “PaDE: An enhanced Differential Evolution algorithm with
novel control parameter adaptation schemes for numerical optimization,” Knowledge-Based Systems.
vol. 168, pp. 80-99, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.knosys.2019.01.006.
[28] Z. Meng, J.-S. Pan, and H. Xu, “QUasi-Affine TRansformation Evolutionary (QUATRE) algorithm:
A cooperative swarm based algorithm for global optimization,” Knowledge-Based Systems. vol. 109,
pp. 104-121, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.KNOSYS.2016.06.029.
[29] J.-S. Pan, Z. Meng, S.-C. Chu, and J. F. Roddick, “QUATRE Algorithm with Sort Strategy for
Global Optimization in Comparison with DE and PSO, ”Variants BT - Proceedings of the Fourth
Euro-China Conference on Intelligent Data Analysis and Applications, Springer Berlin Heidelberg,
2018, pp. 314-323.

[42] N. K. Paliwal, A. K. Singh, and N. K. Singh, “A day-ahead optimal energy scheduling in a remote
microgrid alongwith battery storage system via global best guided ABC algorithm,” Journal of
Energy Storage, vol. 25, 100877, 2019.
Enhanced Differential Evolution: A Novel Strategy for Global Optimization and Its Application 19
[43] P. Arumugam and V. Kuppan, “A GBDT-SOA approach for the system modelling of optimal energy
management in grid-connected micro-grid system,” International Journal of Energy Research, vol.
45, no. 5, pp. 6765-6783, 2021.
[44] T. T. Nguyen, J. S. Pan, and T. K. Dao, “An Improved Flower Pollination Algorithm for Optimizing
Layouts of Nodes in Wireless Sensor Network,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 75985-75998, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2921721.
[45] T. T. Nguyen, J. S. Pan, and T. K. Dao, “An Improved Flower Pollination Algorithm for Optimizing
Layouts of Nodes in Wireless Sensor Network,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 75985-75998, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2921721.
[46] T.-T. Nguyen, H.-J. Wang, T.-K. Dao, J.-S. Pan, T.-G. Ngo, and J. Yu, “A Scheme of Color Image
Multithreshold Segmentation Based on Improved Moth-Flame Algorithm,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
174142-174159, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3025833.